
 

 

 
 
 
Notice of meeting of  
 

Decision Session - Cabinet Member for City Strategy 
 
To: Councillor Merrett (Cabinet Member) 

 
Date: Thursday, 5 January 2012 

 
Time: 4.30 pm 

 
Venue: The Guildhall, York 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
 
Notice to Members – Calling In 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by: 
 
10.00 am on 4th January 2012 if an item is called in before a decision 
is taken, or 
 
4.00pm on 9th January 2012 if an item is called in after a decision has 
been taken. 
 
Items called in will be considered by the Scrutiny Management 
Committee.  
 
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00pm on Tuesday 3rd January 
2012. 
 
 
 



 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this 
agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 12) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 1st 

December 2011. 
 

3. Public Participation - Decision Session    
  At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak at the meeting can do so. The 
deadline for registering is 5:00pm on Wednesday 4th January 
2012. 
 
Members of the public may speak on: 

• An item on the agenda,  
• an issue within the Cabinet Member’s remit, 
• an item that has been published on the Information Log for 

the current session.  Information reports are listed at the 
end of the agenda. 

Please note that no items have been published on the 
Information Log since the last Decision Session. 

 
 

4. Air Quality Update   (Pages 13 - 28) 
 The purpose of this report is to update the cabinet member on 

the outcome of the recent Air Quality Support Grant (AQSG) 
applications made to the Department for Environment, Food and 
Rural Affairs (DEFRA). 
 

5. City Strategy Capital Programme - 2011/12 
Monitor 2.   

(Pages 29 - 50) 

 The purpose of this report is to set out progress to date on 
schemes in the 2011/12 City Strategy Capital Programme, 
including budget spend to the end of November 2011. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
6. Bus Improvement Study.   (Pages 51 - 72) 
 This report outlines the content of the bus improvement study 

which is already underway and will be completed by mid-2012. 
The report also summarises the progress already made to 
achieving the Council Plan’s objectives for public transport in the 
City. 
 

7. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name: Laura Bootland 
Contact Details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 552062 
• Email – laura.bootland@york.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 

• Registering to speak 
• Written Representations 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 
Contact details are set out above 

 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and 
contact details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no 
later than 5.00 pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of 
business on the agenda or an issue which the committee has 
power to consider (speak to the Democracy Officer for advice 
on this); 

• find out about the rules for public speaking from the Democracy 
Officer. 

A leaflet on public participation is available on the Council’s 
website or from Democratic Services by telephoning York 
(01904) 551088 
 
Further information about what’s being discussed at this 
meeting 
All the reports which Members will be considering are availab
[...]
all scrutiny and ad-hoc scrutiny committees 
appointed by the Council is to:  

• Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 
• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new 

ones, as necessary; and 
• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 

 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the 
committees to which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and 
reports for the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING DECISION SESSION - CABINET MEMBER FOR 
CITY STRATEGY 

DATE 1 DECEMBER 2011 

PRESENT COUNCILLOR MERRETT (CABINET MEMBER) 

IN ATTENDANCE COUNCILLORS ASPDEN, HODGSON, 
WARTERS AND WILLIAMS   

 
23. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
At this point in the meeting, Members were invited to declare 
any personal or prejudicial interests they might have in the 
business on the agenda.  
 
Councillor Merrett declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in 
relation to the agenda items in so far as they referred to cycling 
issues, as a member of the York Cycle Campaign and as an 
Honorary Member of the Cycling Touring Club. 
 

24. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last Decision Session 

– Cabinet Member for City Strategy, held on 3 
November 2011 be approved and signed by 
the Cabinet Member as a correct record. 

 
25. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION/OTHER SPEAKERS  

 
It was reported that there had been two registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
The Cabinet Member also granted three requests to speak from 
Council Members. Details of the speakers are set out under the 
individual agenda items. 
 

26. SELBY ROAD DOUBLE WHITE LINE PETITION  
 
Consideration was given to a report which brought to the 
attention of the Cabinet Member a petiti
[...]
had been raised, and provided an update 
on progress towards assessing these against the agreed 
prioritisation framework. 
 
Consideration was given to the following options: 
 

Page 10



Option 1 - To continue with the Speed Review Process, in 
Partnership with the Police and Fire Service.  This gives a pool 
of resources and expertise that ensures speed concerns are 
managed and prioritised using a data led method.  
 
Option 2 - To revert back to our own, independent, but smaller 
process, this would exclude the help from Partners with speed 
surveys, and analysis of data and targeted enforcement.   This 
would leave agencies and systems running concurrently.  It 
would also mean that the Police would no longer support our 
complaints procedure with the Mobile Safety Camera Van. 

 
RESOLVED:  i) That the Cabinet Member for City Strategy 

agrees Option 1 to support the continuation of 
a partnership approach to dealing with speed 
complaints. 

 
    ii) That the Cabinet Members thanks be 

conveyed to both North Yorkshire Police and 
the North Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Authority 
for their partnership working in relation to 
these issues.1. 

 
REASON: This would result in, a wider, more in depth 

process to tackle speed issues in York. 
 
Action Required  
1. Continue the partnership working and convey the 
Cabinet Member's appreciation for the work 
undertaken.   
 
 

 
 
 
TH  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CLLR D MERRETT, Cabinet Member 
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 5.25 pm]. 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

 
 
Meeting of Cabinet Member for City Strategy 
and Air Quality  
 

 
5 January 2012 

 
Report of the Assistant Director – Housing and Public Protection 
 

 
Air Quality Update 
 

Summary 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to update the cabinet member on 

the outcome of the recent Air Quality Support Grant (AQSG) 
applications made to the Department for Environment, Food 
and Rural Affairs (DEFRA). Two AQSG bids were made in 
relation to the council’s ongoing Local Air Quality Management 
(LAQM) work. The report provides an overview of the planned 
expenditure of the AQSG.  The report also provides a general 
update on local air quality management in York and on progress 
with the Low Emission Strategy (LES). 

 
Background 

 
2. The government supports local authorities’ capital expenditure 

on LAQM through a direct grant scheme known as the Air 
Quality Support Grant Programme (AQSG).  Previous air quality 
grants from DEFRA have funded the establishment of a 
comprehensive air quality monitoring network in York and the 
in-house operation of an air quality computer model.  In 
2011/12, a new grant scheme was announced, which focused 
on supporting projects which tackle exceedences of the UK 
nitrogen dioxide objectives and EU limit values.  Eligibility for 
the grant was limited to English local authorities with one or 
more Air Quality Management Areas (AQMAs) for nitrogen 
dioxide (NO2).  York currently has two AQMAs for NO2. 

 
3. Three AQSG bids were submitted to DEFRA in April 2011. The 

first two bids were for projects to be undertaken by CYC.  These 

Agenda Item 4Page 13



two bids totalled £108,150, of which £68,500 was awarded to 
progress two projects as outlined under ‘Proposed Expenditure’ 
below. 
 

4. The third bid was submitted in partnership with the Low 
Emission Strategies Partnership (LESP).  This is the 
organisation that previously sponsored York’s role as regional 
low emission champions (January 2010 - March 2011).   The 
bid was for the development of a central database through 
which local authorities would be able to find out what low 
emission measures had been provided through the planning 
system in other areas.  The aim was to ensure that 
opportunities for low emission measures through the planning 
system could be maximised within all local authorities and 
examples of good practice could be easily shared. 
 

5. The
[...]
 driver workforce.  This 
project therefore has the potential to considerably benefit efforts 
to tackle air quality, greenhouse gas and noise emissions 
across the country. 

 
Update on Local Air Quality Management in York 
 
Local progress and trends in air quality 

 

Page 18



21. City of York Council submitted an Air Quality Progress Report to 
DEFRA in April 2011.  The report provided an update on the air 
quality monitoring data collected during 2010 and considered 
the potential impact of newly identified sources of air pollution. 
 

22. The assessment of additional monitoring data collected during 
2010 has identified numerous locations within the city centre 
AQMA (declared in 2002) where annual average nitrogen 
dioxide concentrations remain above the 40µg/m3 target level.  
This reflects the findings of previous review and assessment 
reports and indicates that the current city centre AQMA must be 
retained in its current form for the foreseeable future.  
 

23. Between 2002 and 2005 annual average nitrogen dioxide 
concentrations across the city centre AQMA appeared to be in 
decline, but this trend was reversed in 2006 and year on year 
increases have been recorded since this date.  
 

24. Main Street, Fulford, continues to breach the annual average 
objective for nitrogen dioxide and a new AQMA was declared in 
Fulford in April 2010.  An Air Quality Action Plan for this area is 
currently being prepared, with a view to incorporating this work 
into a revised, overarching AQAP for the whole city in 2012. 
 

25. Outside the existing AQMA, the annual average nitrogen 
dioxide objective is being met at most locations.  However, 
there are a small number of sites which have given rise to 
sporadic, elevated concentrations of nitrogen dioxide in recent 
years. In some areas close to the existing AQMA boundary, air 
quality has deteriorated further, such that places that were not 
predicted to exceed the air quality objectives in 2002 (when the 
origi
[...]
velop incentives for use of alternatively fuelled 
vehicles 

• To promote use of alternatively-fuelled vehicles within the 
local bus, the Council’s own taxi fleet and other 
businesses and institutions.  

 
40. The Low Emissions Officer post will commence employment in 

early 2012. 
 

Options 
 

41. The report is provided for information and members are asked 
to note the contents of the report.  Specifically, members are 
asked to note air quality grants from DEFRA totalling £68,500, 
and the proposed consultation on the boundary of a new AQMA 
in the vicinity of Salisbury Terrace.  EPU advise members that 
DEFRA’s AQSG programme is the most appropriate way of 
funding the continuation of LAQM in the city and projects in 
relation to council’s Low Emission Strategy.   
 
Analysis 

Page 23



 
42. The outlined projects will allow the council to progress 

development of low emission measures both locally and 
regionally, and will ensure that the council carries out its legal 
duties under the Environment Act 1995. 

 
Council Priorities 

 
43. The development of the low emission strategy and air quality 

work contribute to the council priorities in the following ways:  
 

• Create jobs and grow the economy – improving transport 
links to the rest of the UK via the installation of electric 
charging points and alternative fuels infrastructure, 
encouraging investment in low emission technology and 
creating jobs in green industries 

• Get York moving -  improving local bus services and city 
centre circulation and campaigning to encourage less 
reliance on the car via the Low Emission Zone bus 
corridor feasibility study and the low emission strategy 

• Build strong communities – talking with and listening to 
people about air quality, public health and the 
environment 

• Protect vulnerable people – ensuring the health of people, 
especially the most vulnerable, by reducing pollution 

• Protect the environment – cutting our carbon emissions 
and impro
[...]
ty study suggest that such as scheme is 
cost-effective for the city. 

 
Risk Management 

 
45. In compliance with the council’s risk management strategy. 

There are no major risks associated with the recommendations 
of this report. 

 
Recommendations 

 
46. The report is provided for information and the cabinet member 

is asked to note and endorse the contents. DEFRA’s AQSG 
programme is the most appropriate way of funding the 
continuation of LAQM in the city and projects in relation to 
council’s Low Emission Strategy. LAQM is a statutory 
undertaking that contributes towards the corporate priorities on 
protecting the environment and protecting vulnerable people. 

 
Contact Details 
 
 
Authors: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Mike Southcombe 
Environmental Protection 
Manager 
(01904) 551514 
 
Andrew Gillah 
Principal Environmental 

Steve Waddington 
Assistant Director - Housing & Public 
Protection   
 
Richard Wood 
Assistant Director – Strategic 
Planning & Transport 

Page 26



Report 
Approved 

ü Date 5/01/12 

Sally Burns 
Director – Communities and 
Neighbourhood Services 

Report 
Approved 

ü Date 5/01/12 

 
 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)   
 
Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All tick 

All 
wards 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 27



Annex 1: Map of proposed Low Emission Corridor 
 

 

Page 28



 

 

  
 

   

 
Decision Session – Cabinet Member for City 
Strategy 

5 January 2012 

 
Report of the Director of City Strategy 

 

City Strategy Capital Programme – 2011/12 Monitor 2 Report 

Summary 

1. The purpose of this report is to set out progress to date on schemes 
in the 2011/12 City Strategy Capital Programme, including budget 
spend to the end of November 2011.  

2. The report also proposes adjustments to scheme allocations to align 
with the latest cost estimates and delivery projections. It is proposed 
to reduce the overprogramming to approximately £190k to ensure that 
the programme is kept within budget at outturn.  

Background 

3. The City Strategy Capital Programme budget for 2011/12 was 
confirmed as £1,999k at Full Council on 24 February 2011. The 
programme was finalised on 26 July 2011 when the Cabinet Member 
was presented with the Consolidated Capital Programme, which 
included all work that had carried over from 2010/11. 

4. A number of amendments were made to the programme at the 
Monitor 1 report, which was presented to the Cabinet Member at the 
November Decision Session meeting.  

5. As a result of these adjustments, the current approved budget for the 
City Strategy Planning & Transport Capital Programme is £3,368k, 
which includes £1,601k of Local Transport Plan funding, plus other 
funding from the RFA Supplementary Grant, developer contributions, 
Local Sustainable Transport Fund grant funding, other grant funding, 
and council resources. This represents the budget available to spend, 
and is therefore net of the overprogramming built into the Local 
Transport Plan element of the programme. Overprogramming is used 
as a means to ensure the available funding is fully spent in each year.  

Agenda Item 5Page 29



 

6. The City Strategy Planning & Transport capital programme also 
includes £134k of funding from council resources for the maintenance 
of the City Walls.  

7. The Accommodation Review and the Stadium schemes being 
progressed by the City Strategy Directorate are reported separately. 

8. Table 1 shows the current approved capital programme. 

Table 1: Current Approved Capital Programme 

 
Gross 
Budget 

External 
Funding* 

Capital 
Receipts 

£000s £000s £000s 
Original City Strategy Capital 
Programme 1,999 1,849 150 

Variations approved at 
Consolidated Report (July) +1,211 +1,167 +44 

Variations approved at Monitor 
1 Report (November). +158 +158  

Current Approved City 
Strategy Capital Program
[...]
el of 
overprogramming to approximately £190k (c.f. £197k in 2010/11) to 
account for the increased certainty of delivery for schemes across the 
programme, and the increased demands on future years funding 
following the recent approval of the Access York Phase 1 scheme.  

14. The current approved budget and proposed adjustments are indicated 
in Table 2. Additional information, including details of the proposed 
changes to scheme allocations, is provided in the Annexes to the 
report. 

Table 2: Capital Programme Budget 2011/12 

City Strategy Capital 
Programme  

2011/12 
Programme Paragraph Ref 
£000s 

Current Approved City 
Strategy Capital 
Programme 

3,368  

Adjustments:   
Transfer of Section 106 
funding from James Street 
Link Road Phase 2 to 
Access York Phase 1 

0 Annex 1 

CYC funding for City Walls 
Restoration slipped to 
2012/13 

-125 Annex 1 

Revised City Strategy 
Capital Programme 3,243  

Page 31



 

 

Consultation 

15. The capital programme is decided through a formal process, using a 
Capital Resource Allocation Model (CRAM). CRAM is a tool used for 
allocating the council’s scarce capital resources to schemes that meet 
corporate priorities. 

16. Funding for the capital programme was agreed by the council on 24 
February 2011. Whilst consultation is not undertaken on the capital 
programme as a whole, individual scheme proposals do follow a 
consultation process with local councillors and residents. 

Options 

17. The Cabinet Member has been presented with a number of 
amendments to the programme of works for approval. These 
amendments are required to ensure the schemes are deliverable 
within funding constraints, whilst enabling the objectives of the 
approved Local Transport Plan to be met.  

Analysis 

18. The key proposed changes included in the report are summarised 
below and are detailed in Annex 1. 

• Increased allocation to Access York Phase 1 (Park & Ride) 
scheme following award of funding from DfT. 

• Reduced allo
[...]
 Fund and the Access York Major 
Scheme Bid have been successfully obtained to support the 
programme.   

Page 34



 

Recommendations 

25. The Cabinet Member is requested to: 

i) Approve the adjustments to scheme allocations set out in 
Annexes 1 to 3. 

ii) Approve the reduction to the 2011/12 City Strategy capital 
budget, subject to the approval of the Cabinet.  

Reason: To enable the effective management and monitoring of the 
council’s capital programme. 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Tony Clarke 
Capital Programme 
Manager 
City Strategy 
Tel No.01904 551641 
 
Co-Author 
Patrick Looker 
Finance Manager 
City Strategy 
Tel No. 01904 551633 

Richard Wood 
Assistant Director Strategic Planning 
and Transport 
 
Report 
Approved 

√ 
Date 20.12.11 

 
Chief Officer’s name 
Title 

Report 
Approved 

tick Date Insert Date 

 
 
Specialist Implications Officer(s):  N/A 
Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All üüüü 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
City Strategy Capital Programme: 2011/12 Budget Report – 1 March 
2011  
City Strategy Capital Programme: 2010/11 Outturn Report – 28 June 
2011  
City Strategy Capital Programme: 2011/12 Consolidated Report – 26 
July 2011 

Page 35



 

City Strategy Capital Programme: 2011/12 Monitor 1 Report – 3 
November 2011 
 
 
Annexes 
Annex 1: 2011/12 Monitor 2 Report – Scheme Progress Report 
Annex 2: Summary of Proposed Changes 
Annex 3: Current and Proposed Budgets 

Page 36



 
 
 

2011/12 City Strategy Capital Programme: Monitor 2 Report 
Annex 1 

2011/12 Monitor 2 Report – Scheme Progress Report 

1. This annex provides an update on the progress of schemes within 
the City Strategy Capital Programme, and details a number of 
proposed changes to the programme. This annex only reports by 
exception i.e. when alterations to scheme allocations or delivery 
programmes are proposed. It is curr
[...]
eliver a ten percent increase in bus patronage over the same 
period. 

2. This report outlines the content of the bus improvement study which 
is already underway and will be completed by mid-2012. The report 
also summarises the progress already made to achieving the 
Council Plan’s objectives for public transport in the City. 

Recommendations 

3. The Cabinet Member for City Strategy is recommended to: 

a. Note the contents of this report 

b. Agree the methodology, scope and focus of the bus 
improvement study (as set out in Appendix A) 

Reason: This course of action will allow the Council to continue to 
work towards its stated aim of delivering a significant improvement 
to the bus network. 

Background 

4. York, in common with many towns and cities of a similar size, has 
an excellent track record in the promotion and use of sustainable 
modes of transport. The city has an established and successful 
Park & Ride network and a number of strong, commercially viable 

Agenda Item 6Page 51



bus routes. Unlike many other parts of the UK, bus passenger 
numbers have remained stable over the past five years. The 
Council is clear, however, that if it is to reduce the economic and 
environmental impacts of traffic congestion, this trend needs to be 
altered and bus patronage needs to increase.  To encourage new 
bus passengers, a step change is required to boost the 
attractiveness of the bus network.  

5. York currently has eleven local bus operators, nine of whom 
operate frequent services on an at-least hourly basis. The majority 
of bus services are not specified or controlled by the Council and 
operate without subsidy from the Council.  A modest number of bus 
services operate with financial support from and to a timetable 
specified by the Council.  

6. The Council is committed to working with bus passengers, bus 
operators and key local stakeholders, including adjacent transport 
authorities, to develop and deliver a bus network which more 
successful
[...]
k area, some in the York suburbs 
and some in and around the City Centre). 

d. Consultation with bus operators through one to one 
discussion and collectively through the York Quality Bus 
Partnership meetings. 

e. Consultation with other key interest groups, for instance Visit 
York, York Independent Living Network and York Youth 
Council to understand the needs of specific groups of the 
local population. 

Options 

11. This report presents two options. 

Option 1 

12. Appendix A outlines the intended approach for the bus 
improvement study.  Following an initial piece of investigative work, 
four areas are identified for consideration: 

a. Perceived under performance of the bus network 

b. Concerns about the medium term viability of the bus network 

c. Outlining what has and what could be delivered through the 
existing voluntary partnership arrangements 

Page 53



d. What regulatory or partnership arrangements might be 
available to deliver improvements to the bus network in York 

13. Each of the areas outlined above will be studied in depth and, 
following consultation with both bus operators, members of the 
public and other key stakeholders, conclusions will be brought back 
to this meeting. 

Option 2 

14. The Cabinet Member is invited to propose an alternative course of 
action if it is felt that the proposals outlined in appendix A will not 
meet the required objectives, namely to propose a course of action 
which would deliver a step change improvement to the bus network 
in York. 

Council Plan Priorities 

15. Support for bus services in York contributes to the following Council 
Plan priorities: 

 Get York moving:  
 A commitment to improve York’s local bus network aims to deliver 

an increase in the quality, reliability and punctuality of local bus 
services. Partnership arrangements will be agreed with the bus 
operators to develop all aspects of bus travel. This will include 
improvements to vehicle fleets, better timetables, and real-t
[...]
which 
are taken to meet commercial objectives and in which the Council has 
no say (eg fares increases). 

§ There is a need to deliver a step change improvement in the quality of 
the bus offer in the City so as to encourage more people to travel by bus. 
This will reduce the impacts of traffic congestion and improve air quality 
in the City to the benefit of York economy and environment. 

§ The outcome of the traffic congestion ad-hoc scrutiny committee 
determined that the area of improvement that would deliver the 
maximum impact on congestion in the city was to the bus network. 

Page 59



 

Issues and objectives 

It is therefore proposed that the study focuses on the following issues: 

§ Concerns about the perceived under-performance of the bus network in 
the city, in relation to: 

o The Council’s expectation of its performance (and its ability to 
deliver modal shift, which is crucial to the Council’s “Get York 
Moving” corporate objective and York’s development plans); and 

o The better performance of bus networks in other tourist/ historic 
towns, such as Oxford, Cambridge, Brighton and Nottingham, 
which are perceived to be good practice exemplars 

§ Concerns about the viability of the bus network in the medium term, 
particularly the recent decline of the York bus network over the past 
few years (with the loss of early morning and evening services) and the 
implications of this for delivering bus services in York; 

§  The challenge the Council has faced in delivering change through 
voluntary partnership with bus operators and the difficulty of delivering 
some of the Council’s key priorities, such as an integrated ticket in York, 
discount tickets for young people, urban design objectives such as those 
proposed in the York New City Beautiful report and air quality 
improvements through lower emission vehicles; 

§ What the Council’s regulatory options are for delivering improvements 
to the bus services in the city and which of the various r
[...]
 alternative 
options might exist. 

P
age 69



 

Timescales 

 
Timescales are configured to meet a deadline of the end of March for a draft 
study.  The table overleaf sets out indicative timescales for each workstream. 
 
 

Page 70



 

P
age 71



 

 

Page 72


	Agenda
	
	2 Minutes
	4 Air Quality Update
	5 City Strategy Capital Programme - 2011/12 Monitor 2.
	Annex 1
	Final CS1112 Monitor 2 Report Annex 2
	Final CS1112 Monitor 2 Report Annex 3

	6 Bus Improvement Study.
	Annex A - Bus Development Study v2




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING DECISION SESSION - CABINET MEMBER 
FOR CITY STRATEGY 

DATE 5 JANUARY 2012 

PRESENT COUNCILLOR MERRETT (CABINET 
MEMBER) 

  
 

31. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
At this point in the meeting, Members were invited to declare 
any personal or prejudicial interests they might have in the 
business on the agenda. Councillor Merrett declared a personal 
non-prejudicial interest in agenda item 5 – “City Strategy Capital 
Programme” in so far as it referred to cycling issues, as a 
member of the York Cycle Campaign and as an honorary 
member of the Cycling Touring Club. 
 
 

32. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Decision Session – 

Cabinet Member for City Strategy, held on 1 
December 2011, be approved and signed by 
the Cabinet Member as a correct record. 

 
 
 

33. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION/OTHER SPEAKERS  
 
It was reported that there were no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.   
 
The Cabinet Member granted a request to speak from 
Councillor Healey who spoke on issues in respect of agenda 
item 6 – “Bus Improvement Study”.  Councillor Healey urged 
caution if there was to be a move towards a quality contract 
scheme in which the Council would take a leading role in terms 
of decisions on routes etc.  He stated that he would welcome 
more bus contractors rather than less and suggested that, 
because of their experience and expertise, they would be better 
placed than the Council to make commercial decisions.   



 

 

Councillor Healey stated that it was important that when 
decisions were taken they were based on the outcomes that the 
Council would want to have achieved by 2015. 
 
 

34. AIR QUALITY UPDATE  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report that provided an 
update on the outcome of the recent Air Quality Support Grant 
(AQSG) applications made to the Department for Environment, 
Food and Rural Affairs (DEFRA).  The report gave an overview 
of the planned expenditure of the AQSG and provided an 
update on local air quality management in York and on progress 
with the Low Emission Strategy (LES). 
 
Officers stated that, since the report had been published, further 
grant funding of  £19,500 had been awarded in respect of the 
Eco-Stars Fleet Recognition Scheme.  
 
Referring to paragraph 34 of the report, the Cabinet Member 
requested that officers make arrangements for the report on 
Low Emission Strategy to be presented at the Cabinet meeting 
on 6 March 2012 rather than 3 April 2012 if this was possible.1 

 
The Cabinet Member thanked officers for the work that they had 
carried out. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted and its contents 

endorsed. 
 
REASON: DEFRA’s AQSG programme is the most 

appropriate way of funding the continuation of 
LAQM in the city and projects in relation to the 
council’s Low Emission Strategy.  Local Air 
Quality Management (LAQM) is a statutory 
undertaking that contributes towards the 
corporate priorities on protecting the 
environment and protecting vulnerable people. 

 
 
Action Required  
1. Investigate possibility of bringing forward the report and 
amend Forward Plan accordingly   
 
 

 
MS  

 



 

 

35. CITY STRATEGY CAPITAL PROGRAMME - 2011/12 MONITOR 2  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report that set out progress 
to date on schemes in the 2011/12 City Strategy Capital 
Programme, including budget spend to the end of November 
2011.  The report also proposed adjustments to scheme 
allocations to align with the latest cost estimates and delivery 
projections. It was proposed to reduce the over-programming to 
approximately £190k to ensure that the programme was kept 
within budget at outturn. 
 
The Cabinet Member was presented with a number of 
amendments to the programme of works for approval.  These 
amendments were required to ensure the schemes were 
deliverable within funding constraints, whilst enabling the 
objectives of the approved Local Transport Plan to be met. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the adjustments to scheme 
allocations 

set out in Annexes 1 to 3 of the report be 
approved. 

 
   (ii) That the reduction to the 2011/12 City 

Strategy capital budget be approved, 
subject to the approval of Cabinet. 

 
REASON: To enable the effective management and monitoring 

of the council’s capital programme. 
 
  
 
 

36. BUS IMPROVEMENT STUDY  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report that outlined the 
content of the bus improvement study which was underway and 
which would be completed by mid-2012.  The report also 
summarised the progress already made to achieving the 
Council Plan’s objectives for public transport in the city. 
 
Referring to issues raised by Councillor Healey earlier in the 
meeting, officers stated that there would be competition through 
a tendering process so this may provide opportunities for new 
contractors to come into the city.  A quality contract would also 



 

 

provide an opportunity for those involved to make better 
investment decisions. 
 
Responding to questions, officers stated that overall there had 
not been a fall in bus patronage but this was because of the 
impact of concessionary travel.  The reliability and frequency of 
services, as well as the costs of travel may have made provision 
less attractive to some people.   
 
The Cabinet Member stated that he had made it clear at Quality 
Bus Partnership meetings that the council was looking to move 
forward on the basis of partnership working. It was, however, 
imperative that significant improvements to bus travel had to be 
delivered. 
 
The Cabinet Member considered the following options: 
 
Option 1 – as detailed in Appendix A to the report, outlined the 
intended approach for the bus improvement study.  Following an 
initial piece of investigative work, four areas had been identified 
for consideration: 

a. Perceived under performance of the bus network. 
b. Concerns about the medium term viability of the bus 

network. 
c. Outlining what has and what could be delivered through 

the existing voluntary partnership arrangements. 
d. What regulatory or partnership arrangements might be 

available to deliver improvements to the bus network in 
York. 

Each of the areas outlined above would be studied in depth and, 
following consultation with bus operators, members of the public 
and other key stakeholders, conclusions would be brought back 
to a future Decision Session. 
 
Option 2 
The Cabinet Member was invited to propose an alternative 
course of action if it was felt that the proposals outlined in 
Appendix A would not meet the required objectives, namely to 
propose a course of action which would deliver a step change 
improvement to the bus network in York. 
 
 
 
 



 

 

RESOLVED: (i) That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

(ii) That the methodology, scope and focus 
of the bus improvement study (as set out 
in Appendix A of the report – Option 1) 
be agreed subject to the following issues 
also being included in the scope: 

• Smart tickets (as well as multi-
operator tickets) 

• Addressing cross-city traffic issues 
to major trip-generating sites 

 
REASON: This course of action will allow the Council to 

continue to work towards its stated aim of 
delivering a significant improvement to the bus 
network. 

 
 
 
 
 
CLLR D MERRETT, Cabinet Member 
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 4.55 pm]. 


